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Monday, December 16, 2024 

5:30PM CST 
 

 

City Commission Meeting Agenda 
Devils Lake City Hall Commission Chambers 

423 6th St NE, Devils Lake, 58301 
 

Meeting Items 

1) Call to Order 

2) Approval of Minutes – December 02, 2024 

 

Awards and Proclamations 

1) Years of Service – Devin Grey Water (10 Years) 

 

Public Hearings – 5:30 PM 

 

Bid Openings – 5:30 PM 

 

Visitors or Delegations 
*Limited to five minutes per guest, unless extended by presiding officer 

 

Commission Portfolios  

 

Old Business 
 

Consent Agenda 

 

New Business 

1) Approval of Preliminary Report and Resolution Directing Preparation of Plans – 

Street Improvement District No. 81-25 

2) Approval of Preliminary Report and Resolution Directing Preparation of Plans – 

Street Improvement District No. 82-25 

3) Approval of Preliminary Report and Resolution Directing Preparation of Plans – 

Street Improvement District No. 83-25 

4) Approval of Preliminary Report and Resolution Directing Preparation of Plans – 

Street Improvement District No. 84-25 

5) Approval of Preliminary Report and Resolution Directing Preparation of Plans – 

Street Improvement District No. 85-25 

6) Devils Lake Regional Airport Grant Closeout Budget Adjustments and City/Airport 

Cost Share 
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Citizen Comment 

 

Informational Items 

1) November 2024 Financial Report 

Motion to approve payment of the list of bills as submitted. 

The City of Devils Lake may convene in an executive session as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.2 to consider 

and discuss closed or confidential records and information, negotiating strategy or negotiating instructions 

as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.1, 44-04-19.2, 44-04-18.4. 

 



MEETING MINUTES OF THE CITY COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE, ND 

DECEMBER 02, 2024 
 
The regular meeting of the Devils Lake City Commission was held on December 02, 2024 with the 
following members present: President Moe and Commissioners Hach, Knowski, Pierce, and 
Uhlenkamp. 
 
MEETING ITEMS 

1) Call to Order 
2) Approval of Minutes – November 18, 2024 

 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp made a mo�on to approve the mee�ng minutes from the November 
18, 2024, regular mee�ng. Commissioner Pierce seconded the mo�on, and the mo�on was 
carried unanimously.  
 
AWARDS AND PROCLAMATIONS 

 
PUBLIC HEARINGS – 5:30 PM 
 
BID OPENINGS  
 
VISITORS OR DELEGATIONS 

1) Lake Region UAS Team – Release of Funds ($7,500) 
 
Chris Jaegar with the Lake Region UAS Team briefed the Commission on the performance of their 
organiza�on for the year. He said they ran 47 full missions that resulted 120+ hours of flight �me. 
He said there were 237 hours of mission �me. Mr. Jaegar said they mainly have been assis�ng 
with missing persons as of late. Commissioner Knowski asked what their overall budget is. He said 
they receive $37,000 from Ramsey County and the $7,500 from the City. He said their biggest 
expenses are drone replacements and maintenance on their vehicle. Mr. Jaegar said the drones 
are like computers and the useful life on them doesn’t last much longer than five years. 
Commissioner Pierce made a mo�on to release the funds ($7,500) to the Lake Region UAS Team. 
Commissioner Hach seconded the mo�on, and the mo�on was carried unanimously on a roll call 
vote.  
 
COMMISSION PORTFOLIOS  
Commissioner Knowski – The City Engineer said everything was going well in the Utilities 
Department.  
 



Commissioner Hach – the City Engineer said everything was going well in the Sanitation 
Department. The City Assessor said the primary residence property tax credit application window 
is now open.  
 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp – The City Engineer said Public Ways is plowing avenues today, will be 
clearing snow downtown tonight, and will be plowing streets tomorrow. Commissioner 
Uhlenkamp inquired about the lack of Christmas decorations near the post office along 3rd Street. 
The City Engineer said that through the beautification committee they are hoping to acquire 
more decorations.  
 
Commissioner Pierce – The Fire Chief requested approval for out of state travel for training in 
April. The City Administrator said they would like to get approval now so flight tickets can be 
purchased now while they are cheap. Commissioner Knowski made a motion to approve the 
request for out of state travel. Commissioner Hach seconded the motion, and the motion was 
approved unanimously. Commissioner Pierce said the building committee at the Law 
Enforcement Center is working on trying to procure state grant dollars for a new center through 
this upcoming Legislative Session.  
 
President Moe – The Police Chief requested approval of Budget Amendment 24-08 for the 
purchase of radios that were originally budgeted for 2025 in 2024 due to quicker supply chain 
circumstances. He said they were expecting a longer wait time but the vendor unexpectedly had 
them available. Commissioner Pierce asked if these radios could be transferred between vehicles 
as newer ones are purchased. Chief Toso affirmed that they could. He said the radios have a 
useful life of around 10 years.   
 
The City Administrator and City Attorney both said everything was going well in their offices.  
 
President Moe thanked the Chamber of Commerce and overall community for the work done on 
the first community Holiday Celebration. He said there was a good turnout and thought the event 
went really well despite the cold weather.   
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

1) Transfer of Current and Future Opioid Remediation Funds to Lake Region District Health 
Unit 
 

The City Administrator briefed the Commission on the background of the City’s opioid 
remediation funds and requirements for use of the funding. He recommended the City transfer 
the current and future remediation funds to the Lake Region District Health Unit. Denton Heisler 
with the Lake Region District Health Unit gave an overview to the Commission on what they are 



doing with some other cities and counties and what they could potentially use the funding for. 
He said they intend to work with the Lake Region Law Enforcement Center and would brief the 
Commission on their plans before using the funds and provide periodic updates. Commissioner 
Uhlenkamp made a motion to transfer current and future opioid remediation funds to the Lake 
Region District Health Unit. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Pierce, and the motion 
was approved unanimously on a roll call vote. 
 

2) Change Order #4 – Kemper Construction 
 
Commissioner Knowski made a motion to approve payment for the change order in the amount 
of $27,449.82. Commissioner Hach seconded the motion, and the motion was carried 
unanimously on a roll call vote.  
 

3) Pay Estimate #12 – Kemper Construction 
 
Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve the payment of Pay Estimate #12 to Kemper 
Construction. Commissioner Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, and the motion was carried 
unanimously on a roll call vote.  
 

4) Resolution Creating Street Improvement District No. 81-25  
 
Commissioner Knowski made a motion to approve the resolution. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp and the motion was approved unanimously.  
 

5) Resolution Creating Street Improvement District No. 82-25  
 
Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve the resolution. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Hach and the motion was approved unanimously.  
 

6) Resolution Creating Street Improvement District No. 83-25 
 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp made a motion to approve the resolution. The motion was seconded 
by Commissioner Knowski and the motion was approved unanimously.  
 

7) Resolution Creating Street Improvement District No. 84-25 
 
Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve the resolution. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Knowski and the motion was approved unanimously.  



 
8) Resolution Creating Street Improvement District No. 85-25 

 
Commissioner Knowski made a motion to approve the resolution. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Hach and the motion was approved unanimously.  
 

9) Establishment of Employee & Employer Cost Share for NDPERS Defined Contribution 
Plan Enrollees Effective January 01, 2025 

 
The City Administrator provided a background on the transition the ND PERS retirement program 
is making towards a Defined Contribution plan and away from a Defined Benefit plan effective 
January 01, 2025. He presented proposed employee and employer contributions for new Defined 
Contribution enrollees. Commissioner Pierce motioned to approve the proposed employee and 
employer cost share for NDPERS defined contribution plan enrollees effective January 01, 2025. 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, and the motion was carried unanimously.  
 

10) Resolution to Amend Rates and Fees effective January 01, 2025 – Sanitation Base Rate 
adjustment from $13 to $14. 
 

The City Administrator said the net deficit in the Sanitation fund for the 2025 budget is near 
($25,000). He said the Sanitation Fund is hovering around 30% of its yearly expenses in its reserve 
account and it would not be advisable to go any lower. He said the Commission approved a 
resolution setting rates and fees for 2025 that included an increase in the Sanitation Base Fee 
from $12 to $13. The City Administrator said staff wanted to monitor and assess the recycling 
market between July and December to see if there could be an increased likelihood of the City 
being able to bring in more revenue than projected from the sale of recyclables. He said there 
has been no new information to suggest the recycling market for anything other than cardboard 
is going to increase any time in the near future.  
 
He went over the revenue received from the sale of recyclables in previous years and 
communicated that the reduced revenue of the last two years has put a strain on the Sanitation 
Fund. The City Administrator said he only saw three ways to address the issue, which is either to 
raise revenue, cut expenses, or modernize and innovate. He said they are trying to innovate and 
moving toward an automated system is in progress. Therefore, he said he is recommending the 
Commission approve the resolution presented and raise the base fee from the previously 
approved $13 to $14.  
 



The City Administrator said he, the City Engineer/Public Works Director, and Sanitation 
Supervisor will meet with the Jeff from Lake Region Corporation in the near future to discuss and 
align as it relates to the future of the recycling program and partnership between the two 
organizations.   
 
The City Administrator said that over the next three years the Sanitation Department will be going 
through a big realignment with the move to an automated truck system, new cans, potential for 
changes to the recycling program, future expansion of the landfill, and the potential for proposed 
reduced special pickup from one to two times per year.  
 
The City Engineer/Public Works Director said the City and community is fortunate to have the 
partnership with Lake Region Corporation. He said they are still working the bid package and final 
submission for the grant and/or low interest loan with the USDA. He said it looks like the City 
would most likely receive the low interest loan.  
 
Commissioner Pierce asked how long the conversations surrounding the sanitation department 
and recycling program have been ongoing. The City Administrator said for a couple months. 
Commissioner Pierce said these issues need to be addressed seriously and the City should be 
proactive with the recycling program and landfill expansion. The City Engineer/Public Works 
Director said there will always be cardboard service. Commissioner Pierce said he would like to 
see a defined plan for how the City is going to address these issues in the effort.  
 
Commissioner Knowski motioned to approve the resolution to amend the rates and fees effective 
January 01, 2025. Commissioner Hach seconded the motion, and the motion passed with 
Commissioners Knowski, Hach, Uhlenkamp, and Moe voting aye, and Commissioner Pierce voting 
nay.  
 

11) Resolution Establishing Procedures Relating to Compliance with Reimbursement Bond 
Regulations Under the Internal Revenue Code 

 
The City Administrator presented a resolution to the Commission which he said would permit the 
City to reimburse itself with future bond revenue for expenses incurred related to the South Side 
Watermain Project. He said the resolution is needed to comply with IRS regulations. The City 
Administrator said the resolution was drafted by the City’s bond attorney with advice from the 
City’s financing consultant. Commissioner Knowski motioned to approve the resolution. 
Commissioner Pierce seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously.  
 
 



CITIZEN COMMENT 
 
INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 

 
LIST OF BILLS 
Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve the List of Bills. Commissioner Uhlenkamp 
seconded the motion, and the motion was carried unanimously on a roll call vote. 
 
 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ 
SPENCER HALVORSON  
CITY ADMINISTRATOR/AUDITOR 

JIM MOE 
PRESIDENT OF CITY COMMISSION 

 







Resolution Approving Preliminary Report for Project 250101 
and Directing Preparation of Plans and Specifications for 

Street Improvement District No 81-25 
14th St NE & 14th Ave NE 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Devils Lake, North Dakota, as 
follows: 
 
1. This Board has received and considered the report of the engineer as to the general nature, purpose, 
and feasibility of the proposed Street Improvement District No 81-25, and an estimate of the probable 
cost of the work, and approves the report and directs it to be filed in the City Auditor's office. 
 
2. The City Engineer is directed to prepare detailed plans and specifications for the project and to submit 
the same to this Board of City Commissioners. 
 
Voting aye were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Voting nay were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Absent and not voting were Commissioners _______________________________________________ 
 
Dated this 16th day of December, 2024. 
 
Attest:        City of Devils Lake 
 
______________________________________        ________________________________________       
Spencer Halvorson, Administrator/Auditor           Jim Moe, President of City Commission 
 
 







Resolution Approving Preliminary Report for Project 250102 
and Directing Preparation of Plans and Specifications for 

Street Improvement District No 82-25 
Janna Place, Lynn Place, Cherry Place 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Devils Lake, North Dakota, as 
follows: 
 
1. This Board has received and considered the report of the engineer as to the general nature, purpose, 
and feasibility of the proposed Street Improvement District No 82-25, and an estimate of the probable 
cost of the work, and approves the report and directs it to be filed in the City Auditor's office. 
 
2. The City Engineer is directed to prepare detailed plans and specifications for the project and to submit 
the same to this Board of City Commissioners. 
 
Voting aye were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Voting nay were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Absent and not voting were Commissioners _______________________________________________ 
 
Dated this 16th day of December, 2024. 
 
Attest:        City of Devils Lake 
 
______________________________________        ________________________________________       
Spencer Halvorson, Administrator/Auditor           Jim Moe, President of City Commission 
 
 







Resolution Approving Preliminary Report for Project 250102 
and Directing Preparation of Plans and Specifications for 

Street Improvement District No 83-25 
2nd St NE between 6th Ave & 12th Ave, 9th Ave NE between Walnut St & 4th St, 7th 

Ave NE between Walnut & 7th St, 3rd St NE between 12th Ave & 14th Ave, Misc 
Avenues between 6th St NE & 7th St NE 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Devils Lake, North Dakota, as 
follows: 
 
1. This Board has received and considered the report of the engineer as to the general nature, purpose, 
and feasibility of the proposed Street Improvement District No 83-25, and an estimate of the probable 
cost of the work, and approves the report and directs it to be filed in the City Auditor's office. 
 
2. The City Engineer is directed to prepare detailed plans and specifications for the project and to submit 
the same to this Board of City Commissioners. 
 
Voting aye were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Voting nay were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Absent and not voting were Commissioners _______________________________________________ 
 
Dated this 16th day of December, 2024. 
 
Attest:        City of Devils Lake 
 
______________________________________        ________________________________________       
Spencer Halvorson, Administrator/Auditor           Jim Moe, President of City Commission 
 
 







Resolution Approving Preliminary Report for Project 250102 
and Directing Preparation of Plans and Specifications for 

Street Improvement District No 84-25 
13th Avenue NE & 6th St NE between 12th Ave & 14th Ave 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Devils Lake, North Dakota, as 
follows: 
 
1. This Board has received and considered the report of the engineer as to the general nature, purpose, 
and feasibility of the proposed Street Improvement District No 84-25, and an estimate of the probable 
cost of the work, and approves the report and directs it to be filed in the City Auditor's office. 
 
2. The City Engineer is directed to prepare detailed plans and specifications for the project and to submit 
the same to this Board of City Commissioners. 
 
Voting aye were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Voting nay were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Absent and not voting were Commissioners _______________________________________________ 
 
Dated this 16th day of December, 2024. 
 
Attest:        City of Devils Lake 
 
______________________________________        ________________________________________       
Spencer Halvorson, Administrator/Auditor           Jim Moe, President of City Commission 
 
 







Resolution Approving Preliminary Report for Project 250104 
and Directing Preparation of Plans and Specifications for 

Street Improvement District No 85-25 
Alleys and Parking Lots Within Downtown and Surrounding Area 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Devils Lake, North Dakota, as 
follows: 
 
1. This Board has received and considered the report of the engineer as to the general nature, purpose, 
and feasibility of the proposed Street Improvement District No 85-25, and an estimate of the probable 
cost of the work, and approves the report and directs it to be filed in the City Auditor's office. 
 
2. The City Engineer is directed to prepare detailed plans and specifications for the project and to submit 
the same to this Board of City Commissioners. 
 
Voting aye were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Voting nay were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Absent and not voting were Commissioners _______________________________________________ 
 
Dated this 16th day of December, 2024. 
 
Attest:        City of Devils Lake 
 
______________________________________        ________________________________________       
Spencer Halvorson, Administrator/Auditor           Jim Moe, President of City Commission 
 
 



 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
The Devils Lake Regional Airport has several inactive grant funds that have remaining balances. 
The City and Airport would like to close out these inactive grant funds in the effort to clean up 
the airport’s books.  
 
Fund 9029 – ($233,528.07)  Kuntz Land Acquisition for Runway Expansion 
Fund 9035 – $5,677.27  Airport Infrastructure 
Fund 9037 – $3,060.18  Snow Removal Equipment 
Fund 9038 - $14,117.00  Airport Infrastructure 
 
Normally, the City would be the party putting forward the money for the local match required. It 
had been standard practice for years to transfer any remaining positive balance in the grant 
accounts back to the City infrastructure fund. Therefore, it is recommended that the remaining 
balances in grant 9035 and 9038 be transferred back to the City’s infrastructure fund. Given 9037 
was for airport snow removal equipment, it was determined that the best place for this would 
be the airport’s equipment reserve fund.  
 
Grant Fund 9029 was originally for a runway expansion project at the airport about a decade ago. 
There were many complicated legal proceedings between the City/Airport and local property 
owners (Kuntz Family). At the end of the day, the airport ended up in mediation proceedings with 
the property owners. At the conclusion of the mediation and finalization of the project in 2014, 
a ($533,528.07) balance associated with Grant #9029 given that the FAA doesn’t recognize nor 
refund the results of mediation.  
 
In 2019, the airport received a grant for $150,000. The City matched the grant funding dollar for 
dollar out of its infrastructure fund and bought down the negative cash balance to ($233,528.07). 
After much discussion, negotiation, and back and forth with the Airport Authority, City 
administration is proposing the City match the airport dollar for dollar and correct the negative 
cash balance with 50% from airport operations reserve account and the City infrastructure 

 

Agenda Item: 

 

Devils Lake Regional Airport Grant Closeout Budget 
Adjustments and City/Airport Cost Share  

Submitted By: Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor 

Staff Recommended Action: Approve the Grant Closeout Budget Adjustments and 
City/Airport Cost Share of Grant 9029 



 

 

account. A summary and final net effect to the City’s Infrastructure Fund and Airport Operations 
Fund is included below.  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
The above proposal was presented to the Airport Authority Board  on December 9, and they 
viewed the terms as acceptable.  

Grant # Transfer To
9029 (233,528.07)$  Split 50/50 Between Airport Operations (9000) and City Infrastructure (2033)
9035 5,677.27$    City Infrastructure (2033)
9037 3,060.18$    Airport Equipment Reserve
9038 14,117.00$ City Infrastructure (2033)

City (116,764.04)$  
8,677.27$        

14,117.00$      
(93,969.77)$    

Airport (116,764.03)$  
3,060.18$        

(113,703.85)$  



























































































































































































































































































































































CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ADDENDUM

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 171

9042-601-56600 PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS 151,194.80 151,194.80 .00 (            151,194.80) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 601 151,194.80 151,194.80 .00 (            151,194.80) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 151,194.80 151,194.80 .00 (            151,194.80) .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              43,069.84) (              43,069.84) .00 43,069.84 .0



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2024

CARES GRANT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 172

ASSETS

9043-000-11000 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (            608,449.55)

TOTAL ASSETS (            608,449.55)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

9043-000-21210 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,150.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,150.00

FUND EQUITY

9043-000-30000 FUND BALANCE (         5,131,524.25)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 4,519,924.70

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (            611,599.55)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (            608,449.55)



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

CARES GRANT

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 173

9043-000-37280 FAA FUNDS 11,527,120.65 11,527,120.65 .00 (       11,527,120.65) .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 11,527,120.65 11,527,120.65 .00 (       11,527,120.65) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 11,527,120.65 11,527,120.65 .00 (       11,527,120.65) .0



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

CARES GRANT

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 174

9043-601-56600 PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS 7,007,195.95 7,007,195.95 .00 (         7,007,195.95) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 601 7,007,195.95 7,007,195.95 .00 (         7,007,195.95) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 7,007,195.95 7,007,195.95 .00 (         7,007,195.95) .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,519,924.70 4,519,924.70 .00 (         4,519,924.70) .0



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2024

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 175

ASSETS

9044-000-11000 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (            346,714.63)

TOTAL ASSETS (            346,714.63)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

9044-000-30000 FUND BALANCE (         1,933,899.79)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 1,587,185.16

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (            346,714.63)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (            346,714.63)



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

FUND 9044

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 176

9044-000-37280 FAA FUNDS 1,008,210.02 1,008,210.02 .00 (         1,008,210.02) .0

9044-000-37290 STATE FUNDS 14,718.92 14,718.92 .00 (              14,718.92) .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 1,022,928.94 1,022,928.94 .00 (         1,022,928.94) .0

SOURCE 39

9044-000-39990 TRANSFERS IN 937,087.94 937,087.94 .00 (            937,087.94) .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 937,087.94 937,087.94 .00 (            937,087.94) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,960,016.88 1,960,016.88 .00 (         1,960,016.88) .0



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

FUND 9044

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 177

9044-601-56600 PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS 372,831.72 372,831.72 .00 (            372,831.72) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 601 372,831.72 372,831.72 .00 (            372,831.72) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 372,831.72 372,831.72 .00 (            372,831.72) .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,587,185.16 1,587,185.16 .00 (         1,587,185.16) .0



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2024

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 178

ASSETS

9045-000-11000 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (              13,122.36)

TOTAL ASSETS (              13,122.36)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (              13,122.36)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (              13,122.36)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (              13,122.36)



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

FUND 9045

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 179

9045-601-56600 PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS 13,122.36 13,122.36 .00 (              13,122.36) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 601 13,122.36 13,122.36 .00 (              13,122.36) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 13,122.36 13,122.36 .00 (              13,122.36) .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              13,122.36) (              13,122.36) .00 13,122.36 .0



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2024

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 180

ASSETS

9046-000-11000 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS 55,472.14

TOTAL ASSETS 55,472.14

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 55,472.14

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 55,472.14

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 55,472.14



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

FUND 9046

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 181

9046-000-37280 FAA FUNDS 473,482.56 473,482.56 .00 (            473,482.56) .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 473,482.56 473,482.56 .00 (            473,482.56) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 473,482.56 473,482.56 .00 (            473,482.56) .0



CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

FUND 9046

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/16/2024     01:08PM       PAGE: 182

9046-601-56600 PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS 418,010.42 418,010.42 .00 (            418,010.42) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 601 418,010.42 418,010.42 .00 (            418,010.42) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 418,010.42 418,010.42 .00 (            418,010.42) .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 55,472.14 55,472.14 .00 (              55,472.14) .0
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ASSETS

9048-000-11000 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (              10,416.50)

TOTAL ASSETS (              10,416.50)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (              10,416.50)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (              10,416.50)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (              10,416.50)
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9048-601-56600 PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS 10,416.50 10,416.50 .00 (              10,416.50) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 601 10,416.50 10,416.50 .00 (              10,416.50) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 10,416.50 10,416.50 .00 (              10,416.50) .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              10,416.50) (              10,416.50) .00 10,416.50 .0
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ASSETS

9200-000-11000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 53,207.82

TOTAL ASSETS 53,207.82

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

9200-000-30000 FUND BALANCE 52,846.09

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 361.73

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 53,207.82

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 53,207.82
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TAXES

9200-000-31100 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 52,877.73 52,877.73 55,000.00 2,122.27 96.1

TOTAL TAXES 52,877.73 52,877.73 55,000.00 2,122.27 96.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 52,877.73 52,877.73 55,000.00 2,122.27 96.1
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9200-000-43110 AUDIT FEES 7,500.00 7,500.00 .00 (                7,500.00) .0

9200-000-44900 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 16.00 16.00 .00 (                     16.00) .0

9200-000-57340 FDL OP & MAINT/PROMO. 45,000.00 45,000.00 53,800.00 8,800.00 83.6

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 52,516.00 52,516.00 53,800.00 1,284.00 97.6

TRANSFERS IN/OUT

9200-700-43020 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION % .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN/OUT .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 52,516.00 52,516.00 55,000.00 2,484.00 95.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 361.73 361.73 .00 (                   361.73) .0
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ASSETS

9201-000-11000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 322,457.34

TOTAL ASSETS 322,457.34

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

9201-000-21210 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,508.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,508.46

FUND EQUITY

9201-000-30000 FUND BALANCE 512,211.09

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            193,262.21)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 318,948.88

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 322,457.34
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MISC. REVENUES

9201-000-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 348.25 348.25 .00 (                   348.25) .0

9201-000-36800 RENT 4,725.00 4,725.00 .00 (                4,725.00) .0

9201-000-36900 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 190.29 190.29 .00 (                   190.29) .0

9201-000-36950 LOAN REPAYMENTS - PRINCIPAL 103,105.64 103,105.64 13,056.00 (              90,049.64) 789.7

TOTAL MISC. REVENUES 108,369.18 108,369.18 13,056.00 (              95,313.18) 830.0

TRANSFERS IN

9201-700-39930 SALES TAX TRANSFERS .00 .00 217,740.00 217,740.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 .00 217,740.00 217,740.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 108,369.18 108,369.18 230,796.00 122,426.82 47.0
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9201-000-43170 ADMINISTRATION FEES 250.00 250.00 .00 (                   250.00) .0

9201-000-44900 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 2,784.56 2,784.56 10,000.00 7,215.44 27.9

9201-000-57330 INTEREST BUYDOWN (PACE) 55,795.08 55,795.08 22,000.00 (              33,795.08) 253.6

9201-000-57380 AFFORDABLE HOUSING INTEREST BU 2,669.82 2,669.82 9,000.00 6,330.18 29.7

9201-000-57440 FACADE LOAN POOL 14,200.47 14,200.47 20,000.00 5,799.53 71.0

9201-000-57490 LOANS .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

9201-000-57500 2020 PROGRAM 39,068.71 39,068.71 7,000.00 (              32,068.71) 558.1

9201-000-57510 BUSINESS TRAINING 6,862.75 6,862.75 5,000.00 (                1,862.75) 137.3

9201-000-57520 RWIP 50,000.00 50,000.00 10,000.00 (              40,000.00) 500.0

9201-000-57530 SPONSORSHIPS 130,000.00 130,000.00 25,000.00 (            105,000.00) 520.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 301,631.39 301,631.39 133,000.00 (            168,631.39) 226.8

TRANSFERS IN/OUT

9201-700-43020 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION % .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

9201-700-55100 CITY BEAUTIFICATION .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN/OUT .00 .00 11,200.00 11,200.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 301,631.39 301,631.39 144,200.00 (            157,431.39) 209.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            193,262.21) (            193,262.21) 86,596.00 279,858.21 (223.2)
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ASSETS

9500-000-11000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND (              78,096.84)

9500-000-11390 BREMER BANK-SEIZED ASSETS 36,593.81

TOTAL ASSETS (              41,503.03)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

9500-000-30000 FUND BALANCE (              41,503.03)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (              41,503.03)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (              41,503.03)



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

AIRPORT

Benson County Farmer's Press $84.50

Butler Machinery $179.54

Capital One-Walmart $46.40

Capital One Trade Credit-Mac's $177.46

Double Z Broadcasting $500.00

Farmer's Union Insurance $675.00

Institute of Enviromental Assessment $4,300.00

Lakota American $71.50

Leevers $34.68

MDU $499.53

Nodak Electric $2,274.01

NDTC $309.98

Runnings $212.60

Scott Cruse $131.88

Sparklight Advertising $2,120.60

Strata Corporation $16,209.61

CITY

Advance Auto Parts $15.64

Advanced Business Methods $461.38

Ag Spray Equipment $49.40

Amazon Capital Services $881.02

At & T $873.53

AVI Systems $1,319.49

Baker & Taylor $976.71

Bergstrom Electirc $826.17

Bremer Bank Credit Card $8,713.40

Butler Machinery $4,014.90

16-Dec-24



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

16-Dec-24

Capital One Trace Credit-Mac's $2,766.27

Caselle $1,523.00

Champion Media-DL Journal $904.50

CNH Industrial Accounts-High Plains Equipment $123.00

Corporate Technologies $300.00

Creative Impressions $313.94

David Rader $652.45

Demco $4,045.23

Ecolab $225.98

Exhaust Pros $43.00

Farmer's Union Oil $17,892.57

Ferguson Waterworks $762.02

Forward Devils Lake $6,937.15

Gessner Iron Works $893.16

Global Safety Network $83.34

Grand Forks Utility Billing $21,486.65

Guy Callender $480.00

HE Everson $9.70

Hawkins $8,828.43

Indelco Plastics Corporation $294.44

Information Technology $300.25

IAAO $240.00

James Moe $75.00

JB Vending $33.62

John Deere Financial $31,952.34

Johnson Controls Fire Protection $673.68

Just Get It Done $114.00

Keller's Briteway $48.00

Lake Region Corporation $8,492.00

Lake Region Law Enforcement Center $13,301.98

Lake Region Sheet Metal $116.00



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

16-Dec-24

Land Surveying Services $560.00

M & T Fire & Safety $625.63

Mid-State Volunteers Program $6,000.00

MDU $1,316.94

Nathan Bennett $450.00

National Association of Hearing Officials $115.00

Newman Signs $1,662.50

ND Department of Health-Microbiology $500.00

North Dakota League of Cities $50.00

North Dakota One Call $42.20

NDTC $1,925.89

ND Department of Transportation $413,029.29

ND Water Users Association $600.00

Northstar Auto $30.00

O'Reilly's Automotive $63.97

Ottertail Power $18,692.97

Prairie Truck & Tractor Repair $2,397.34

Quadient Leasing $594.09

Quill $915.96

Runnings $1,155.84

Robert Johnson $75.00

SAAF $1,891.48

Samantha Rodriguez-Flores $180.00

Service Tire $1,617.47

Spencer Halvorson $613.20

Stone's Mobile Radio $577.40

SWS Credit Services $20.79

Toshiba Business Solutions $17.70

Total Heating & Air $13,500.00

Traynor Law Firm $9,166.67

USA Bluebook $670.58



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

16-Dec-24

USPS $188.00

Vanguard Appraisals $125.00

Verizon Wireless $75.00

Vestis/Aramark $882.23

Wang's Welding & Machining $525.00

TOTAL LIST OF BILLS $650,723.77
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